
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
11 November 2022 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 21st November, 2022 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

7 - 8 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 6 June 2022 
 

 Matters for the Borough Council 
 

6. Parking Update  
 

17 - 34 

 The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for changes to parking 
restrictions into separate Phases of the “Parking Action Plan”, or for wider areas 
as discrete “Parking Reviews”. 
 
This report covers the content of the next Phase (Phase 14) of the Action Plan, 
and an update on the Borough’s parking reviews 
 

7. Parking Action Plan - Phase 13  
 

35 - 262 

 This report covers the formal consultation stage of the parking restriction 
proposals contained in Phase 13 of the Parking Action Plan and seeks approval to 
implement the changes.  
 
It also considers the introduction of a permit parking zone and associated parking 
restrictions to the Shakespeare Road area of Tonbridge that was held over from 
Phase 12 of the Parking Action Plan in September 2021. 
 

8. Parking Action Plan - Access Group 7  
 

263 - 314 

 This report covers the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 7 – 
subset of the Parking Action Plan where the Council has applied a streamlined 
process for the consideration and promotion of minor changes to the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
 
 
 

Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


 Matters for the County Council 
 

9. Proposed Single Yellow Line Waiting Restrictions - Oldbury 
Lane  

 

315 - 334 

 This report gives details of proposed Double Yellow Line waiting restrictions on 
Oldbury Lane and Old Lane Ightham, in Tonbridge and Malling and seeks 
approval to proceed to make the Traffic Regulation Order following public 
consultation already completed. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23  
 

335 - 358 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

359 - 360 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

361 - 362 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
County Cllr H Rayner (Chair) 

Cllr P J Montague (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr R P Betts 

Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Lettington 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

County Cllr Mrs T Dean 
County Cllr Mrs S Hohler 
County Cllr M Hood 
County Cllr S Hudson 
County Cllr A Kennedy 
County Cllr P Stepto 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured 
[...]
intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 6th June, 2022 
 

Present: County Cllr H Rayner (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr R I B Cannon,       
Cllr M Taylor, Cllr D Thornewell, County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, 
County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr S Hudson, County Cllr A Kennedy 
and County Cllr P Stepto. 
  
(Note:  As Councillors P J Montague (Vice-Chair), V M C Branson 
and D A S Davis were unable to attend in person and participated via 
MS Teams, they were unable to vote on any matters). 
 

 Councillor P Boxall was present in the Council Chamber pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  
 
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, A E Clark, D Harman, D Keers,           
B J Luker, M R Rhodes, J L Sergison, K B Tanner and Mrs M Tatton 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chairman in accordance to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.  
 

 An apology for absence was received from County Councillor 
Mrs T Dean. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 22/13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 22/14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 7 March 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

JTB 22/15    PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT - B2016 SEVEN MILE LANE, 
MEREWORTH  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation at Kent County Council detailed 
the proposed 40mph speed limit restrictions on the B2016 Seven Mile 
Lane, Mereworth.  The Schemes, Planning and Delivery (SPD) Team 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 6 June 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

were assisting with the writing and consultation of the traffic regulation 
order (TRO) for the scheme which was being funded and installed on 
behalf of Kent County Councillor Sarah Hudson via the Combined 
Members Grant (CMG).  The report sought approval to proceed to make 
the Traffic Regulation Order following public consultation already 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 40mph speed limit on the B2016, Seven Mile 
Lane, be implemented as shown on the plan at Appendix D to the report. 
 

JTB 22/16    UPPER HAYSDEN LANE, TONBRIDGE - PROPOSED TRAFFIC 
CALMING SCHEME AND GENERAL UPDATE  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council, outlined 
the outcomes of the public consultation in relation to the proposed traffic 
calming on Upper Haysden Lane outside The Nexus School and 
heading north east towards Brook Street.  The report also referred to 
discussions and previous reports in relation to the request for a 
reduction in speed limit to 30mph on Upper Haysden Lane.  It was 
highlighted that the complete scheme would include a 30mph speed 
limit, concrete cushions (traffic calming) and flashing (wig-wags) school 
warning signs in the vicinity of the school access. 
 
RESOLVED: That the full scheme, as shown at Appendix A to the 
report, be installed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 22/17    ON-STREET PARKING CHARGES - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation detailed the 
outcome of the public consultation in respect of on-street parking 
charges.  Although the proposals had been advertised and objections 
invited, no responses were received to the proposals either in support or 
objection. 
 

JTB 22/18    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME: 2022/23  
 
The report of the Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and provided 
an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements (Appendix 
B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety Schemes 
(Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works 
(Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Members Grant (Appendix H).  Representatives from Kent County 
Council Highways responded to questions relating to street lighting in 
the borough, footway protection on Sevenoaks Road/Borough Green 

Page 14



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 6 June 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

Road, signage and placement of safety cameras on Tonbridge Road, 
the enhancement of Ryarsh bus services and the flooding issue on 
Pembury Road.   
A request was made that consideration be given to the responses 
received in respect of the A20 scheme between the A228 and 
Coldharbour if the scheme were revisited, and that the planned drainage 
remedial work be included in any new scheme.   
 

JTB 22/19    TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 PART 6 AMENDMENTS - JTB 
BRIEFING  
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 22/20    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

21 November 2022 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 PARKING UPDATE 

Summary 

The Borough Council has for many years  divided requests for changes to 

parking restrictions into separate Phases of the “Parking Action Plan”, or 

for wider areas as discrete “Parking Reviews”. 

This report covers the content of the next Phase (Phase 14) of the Action 

Plan, and an update on the Borough’s parking reviews 

1.1 Phase 14 

1.1.1 A list of location requests recommended for consideration in Phase 14 of the 

Parking Action Plan is shown in Annex 1.  

1.1.2 Members will note that the list includes 32 locations, which is considered to be the 

maximum number of schemes that can be addressed within the available staff 

resources with the Parking team.   

1.2 Future Phases 

1.2.1 A further list of 95 requests is shown in Annex 2 which will be held on a ‘holding 

list’ for consideration in future phases of the Plan. 

1.2.2 Annex 3 shows a list of a further 5 sites where we have received requests for 

review. However ,these sites have been identified as already been delivered, 

been resolved by other authorities, part of a parking review area, are no longer be 

required or unsuitable on the public highway.  

1.3 Current Procedure 

1.3.1 The current procedure for requesting and progressing changes to parking 

restrictions is as follows:- 

 Request received and added to waiting list. 

 Sites collated into manageable phases  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

 Approval for the next phase reported to Joint Transportation Board with 

recommendation to move to informal consultation. 

 Report to Joint Transportation Board on the outcome of informal 

consultation with recommendation to alter/adjust proposals if appropriate 

and to move to formal consultation.  

 Report to Joint Transportation Board following formal consultation with 

recommendations to approve/abandon proposals. 

 Install approved schemes. 

 Review of impact of proposals after 12 months if required.  

 

1.4 Phase 14 Consultation 

1.4.1 Subject to Member approval it is proposed that locations and proposals 

recommended for consideration in Annex 1 should now be taken forward for 

investigation and then to informal consultation.  

1.4.2 The response to the informal consultation will be reported back to a future meeting 

of this Board.  

2 PARKING REVIEWS  

2.1.1 In addition to the Phased Parking Action Plans, the Borough Council has agreed a 

programme of Parking Reviews, where more complex issues or packages of 

measures can be addressed.  


[...]
o address 
concerns at the crossroads and in light of this their 
removal is not being considered.  
The double yellow lines already allow short duration 
loading and unloading. 

NP-05 Aylesford Medway 
Court 

Would like 
restrictions to 
prevent obstructive 
parking and ease 
access 

16/09/ 
2020 

Local 
resident 

This was proposed in Phase 13 of the Parking Action 
Plan, but was strongly rejected by residents at the 
informal consulation stage. 

 

 

P
age 34



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

21 November 2022 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN, PHASE 13 

Summary 

The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for new and 

revised parking restrictions into separate phases of the “Parking Action 

Plan”. 

This report covers the formal consultation stage of the parking restriction 

proposals contained in Phase 13 of the Parking Action Plan, and seeks 

approval to implement the changes.  

It also considers the introduction of a permit parking zone and associated 

parking restrictions to the Shakespeare Road area of Tonbridge that was 

held over from Phase 12 of the Parking Action Plan in September 2021. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Following the September 2021 meeting of the Joint Transportation Board, 

investigations into proposed parking changes were undertaken at 33 sites across 

the Borough.  

1.1.2 These proposals were then reported back to the March 2022 meeting of the 

Board, where it was decided that 23 locations should proceed to formal 

consultation and invitation of objections. 

1.2 Phase 13 - Informal Consultation 

1.2.1 Formal consultation was carried out on the 23 locations from 8th July 2022 to 31st 

July 2022 and letters were sent directly to the frontagers affected, notices were 

placed on-street and in the local press, and documents were available on-deposit 

at TMBC and Kent County Council offices The details were also available on the 

Borough Council’s website. 

1.2.2 A list of all the locations, the issues raised and a recommendation for each is 

included in Annex 1. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 2  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

1.2.3 Annex 2 contains each location summary, with more detail as to the response 

rate, analysis and recommendation.  

1.2.4 Annex 3 contains plans of the Phase 13 proposals that were circulated as part of 

the consultation. 

1.2.5 Annex 4 contains the plan of the Shakespeare Road restrictions. 

1.2.6 Annexes 5-1 to 5-20 contains a redacted copy of all the consultation responses 

relating to the Phase 13 proposals that have been received within the consultation 

period. 

2 SHAKESPEARE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

2.1.1 The Shakespeare Road area of Tonbridge was considered for a permit parking 

area and new double yellow lines in Phase 12 of the Parking Action Plan.  

2.1.2 The proposals proceeded through the consultation processes and were presented 

to the 20th September 2021 meeting of the Board for consideration. 

2.1.3 At the September 2021 meeting, Cllr Hood asked that the proposals be held in 

abeyance as the proposals were based on the parking issues associated with the 

local college, and that the college’s revised travel arrangements due to measures 

in place to address Covid-19 restrictions had yet to settle. 

2.1.4 It was decided by the Board that implementation of the proposals for the 

Shakespeare Road area should be put on-hold for a full cycle of the Parking 

Action Plan, until the consideration of the formal consultation of the Phase 13 

responses (this stage). 

2.1.5 As the agreed period of abeyance has now past, the Shakespeare Road 

restrictions agreed at the September 2021 meeting should now be taken forward 

for implementation, along with the Phase 13 restrictions. 

2.1.6 Plans of the agreed restrictions for the Shakespe
[...]
rking 

Action Plans provides the assurance that the Borough Council has the will and 

ability to adapt proposals brought forward, in the light of comment and 

circumstances, and to ensure that it achieves a best balance of local parking 

needs. A regular review of the schemes is crucial to ensure that the Council 

correctly and effectively manages on-street parking in these areas, as the 

proposals are either introduced for safety reasons or to provide a more 

appropriate balance of parking needs. 

3.3.2 A major risk is that scheme proposals encounter significant lack of local support. 

This risk is mitigated by the considerable effort devoted to ensuring there is 

widespread consultation on proposals both informally and formally.  

3.4 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.4.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

3.5 Policy Considerations 

3.5.1 Asset Management 

3.5.2 Communications 

3.5.3 Community 

Page 37



 4  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

3.5.4 Customer Contact 

3.5.5 Health and Safety 

3.6 Recommendations 

It is RECOMMENDED that  

1.the recommendations for each location for Phase 13 shown in Annex 1 to the 

reports be adopted and where appropriate the proposals be implemented. 

2. the agreed restrictions for the Shakespeare Road area (that formed part of 

Phase 12) be implemented. 

 

 

Background papers:  

contact: Andy Bracey  

Parking Manager 
Annex 1 – List of locations and recommendations 

Annex 2 – Location summaries 

Annex 3 – Plans of proposals at consultation 

Annex 4 – DD/590/16A Plan of Shakespeare Road 

restrictions (from Phase 12) 

Annexes 5-1 to 5-20 – Redacted consultation  

responses  

 

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 38



Parking Action Plan – Annex 1 Locations and Recommendations  
 

21 November 2022 

Parking Action Plan – Ann
[...]
efore delivery to your mailbox. Please click here
to report this email as spam and help train the filter.

Page 259



Page 260



From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: DD/591/22A St Marys Road
Date: 14 July 2022 19:43:02

I support the borough council’s proposals for changes to the on-street parking arrangements in
St Marys Road, Tonbridge.
 
Far too many visitors are parking for the whole day after 10:30am.
 

Tonbridge TN9 2NL
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

This email has been scanned by TMBC before delivery to your mailbox. Please click here
to report this email as spam and help train the filter.

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

21 November 2022 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters For Decision 

 

1 PARKING ACTION PLAN, ACCESS GROUP 7 

Summary 

This report covers the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 7 

– subset of the Parking Action Plan where the Council has applied a 

streamlined process for the consideration and promotion of minor changes 

to the Traffic Regulation Order. 

1.1 Access Group 7 – locations  

1.1.1 The locations for minor amendments are as follows: 

Location Ward Town Issue Proposal 

52 Douglas Road  Judd Tonbridge New vehicle crossover Adjust permit parking 
bay and install double 
yellow lines 

57 The Drive Vauxhall Tonbridge New vehicle crossover Adjust permit parking 
bay and install double 
yellow lines 

123 Woodside 
Road 

Vauxhall Tonbridge Implement planning 
consent condition 
imposed by KCC 
Highways which 
requires removal of 
permit parking bay 

Relocate permit 
parking bay to 
opposite side of the 
road 

40 Lionel Road  Judd Tonbridge New vehicle crossover Adjust permit parking 
bay and install double 
yellow lines 

78 Judd Road Vauxhall Tonbridge Proposed new vehicle 
crossover 

Remove permit 
parking bay and i
[...]
ubstance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

2.5 Recommendations 

It is RECOMMENDED that the recommendations for each location in Access 

Group 7 shown in Annex 1 be adopted , and where appropriate the proposals be 

implemented. 

 

Background papers: contact: Penny Roper 

Engineer, Technical Services 
Annex 1 – List of locations and recommendations 

Annex 2 – Location summary sheets  

Annex 3 – Plans of locations and proposals 

Annex 4 - Redacted formal consultation responses  

 

Page 265



 4  

JTB - Part 1 Public  21 November 2022  

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services 

Page 266



Parking Action Plan – Annex 1 (Locations for Access Group 7) 
 

21 November 2022 

Parking Action Plan – Annex 1 (Locations for Access Group 7) 

Town or 
Ward 

Location Issue Location 
ref 

Requested by Detail Summary Recommendation 

Tonbridge 
(Judd)  

52 Douglas 
Road 

Change 
parking bays 

AC7-02 Local resident Resident 
wishes to 
install new 
crossover  

Remove parking 
bay and install 
new double 
yellow lines 

The Board set aside 
the objections and 
agree the 
implementation of the 
proposals. 

Tonbridge 
(Vauxhall) 

57 The Drive Change 
parking bays  

AC7-03 Local resident Resident 
wishes to 
install new 
crossover  

Remove parking 
bay and install 
new double 
yellow lines 

Note no objections 
and that changes are 
to be implemented. 

Tonbridge 
(Vauxhall) 

123 
Woodside 
Road 

Implement 
planning 
consent 
condition 
imposed by 
KCC Highways  

AC7-06 KCC/Developer Granted 
planning 
consent 
requires 
removal of 
parking bay. 
KCC 
suggest 
relocating 
bay to 
opposite 
site of the 
road 

Objections 
received from 
residents 
relating to safety 
concerns of 
relocating 
parking bay to 
opposite side of 
road 

The Board set aside 
the objections and 
agree to the proposal 
in so far as to agree to  
the removal of the 
parking bay. 
 
In addition, the Board 
uphold the object
[...]
We will have accidents.

"A decision to adjourn is always in order." So I repeat: please let's
delay a decision on this until practical circumstances tell us that the
solution is actually going to be better than the problem.

If in a few weeks or months it becomes clear that things are not
working, then the decision can be made in the light of real experience.
In these circumstances, with the decision based on the real world, not
theory, I would have no objection.

But at present we are guessing, and we may be guessing wrong.

Thank you

Page 309



Page 310



Page 311



Page 312



 

 

 

Page 313



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
PROPOSED SINGLE YELLOW LINE WAITING RESTRICTIONS – OLDBURY LANE 

AND OLD LANE, IGHTHAM, TONBRIDGE AND MALLING 
 
To: Tunbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By: Tim Read Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Ightham 
 
Date 21 November 2022 
 

 
Summary: This report gives details of proposed Double Yellow Line 

waiting restrictions on Oldbury Lane and Old Lane Ightham, 
in Tonbridge and Malling.  The Highway Improvements Team 
(HIT) are assisting with the writing and consultation of the 
traffic regulation order (TRO) for this scheme which is being 
funded and supported by the County Member Harry Rayner.   
This report seeks approval to proceed to make the Traffic 
Regulation Order following public consultation already 
completed. 
 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0     Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Oldbury Lane is a quiet, narrow country lane with several residential properties, it 

provides a through route to the Local Primary School (Ightham Primary School) 
which is located centrally between Spring Lane and Sevenoaks Road. The lane 
ends at Manor Farm and is a no through route which is used by both cars and 
agricultural vehicles. It is a derestricted road with no street lighting. The 
recreational ground is situated nearby which is used by the loca
[...]
Douglas Road Redacted
	5_52 Douglas Road Redacted
	6_52 Douglas Road Redacted

	Judd Road Tonbridge - redacted responses
	Woodside Road Tonbridge - redacted responses


	9 Proposed Single Yellow Line Waiting Restrictions - Oldbury Lane
	10 Highways Forward Works Programme 2022/23
	11 Urgent Items
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 21st November, 2022 
 

Present: County Cllr H Rayner (Chair), Cllr P J Montague (Vice-Chair),          
Cllr R P Betts, County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, County Cllr M Hood, 
County Cllr S Hudson and County Cllr P Stepto. 
 

 Councillor R Roud was present in the Council Chamber pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, D Harman and M R Rhodes 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chairman in accordance to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors R I B 
Cannon, D A S Davis and M Taylor and from  
County Councillor Mrs T Dean. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 22/21    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
  
Cllr V Branson substituting for Cllr R Cannon 
Cllr M Boughton substituting for Cllr D Davis 
Cllr T Shaw substituting for Cllr M Taylor 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

JTB 22/22    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
County Councillor Stepto declared an interest in item 8 in that if two of 
the applications were not approved, he would be advantaged. 
 

JTB 22/23    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 6 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 November 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JTB 22/24    PARKING UPDATE  
 
(Decision Notice D220105MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the content of Phase 14 of the Action Plan and 
provided an update on the Borough’s parking reviews.   
 
A list of location requests recommended for consideration in Phase 14 of 
the Parking Action was attached at Annex 1 to the report.  A further list 
was attached at Annex 2 and would be held on a ‘holding list’ for 
consideration in future phases of the Plan.  It was recommended that the 
locations and proposals in Annex 1 be taken forward for investigation 
and then to informal consultation; and that the response to the 
information consultation be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
(1) the proposals for each location listed in Phase 14 of the Parking 

Action Plan, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be taken forward 
for investigation and informal consultation; and 

 
(2) the list of requests, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be held for 

future consideration in future phases of the Parking Action Plan.  
 

JTB 22/25    PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 13  
 
(Decision Notice D220106MEM)  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the formal consultation stage of the parking restriction 
proposals contained in Phase 13 of the Parking Action Plan and sought 
approval to implement the changes.   A list of all the locations, the issues 
raised and a recommendation for each was set out in Annex 1.   
 
The report also considered the introduction of a permit parking zone and 
associated parking restrictions to the Shakespeare Road area of 
Tonbridge that was held over from Phase 12 of the Parking Action Plan 
in September 2021. 
 
The views of local members were sought on a number of 
recommendations and where appropriate and/or practical these would 
be reflected in the final proposals. 
 
 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 November 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the recommendations for each location for Phase 13 of the 

Parking Action Plan, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 
adopted and the proposals be implemented subject to:  

 
(i) the amendment of scheme numbered Ph13-19 (Tonbridge, 

Chiltern Way/Cheviot Close) to reduce the proposal to just 
double yellow lines on the inside of the Chiltern Way bend 
and to implement on that basis; 
 

(ii) the progression of schemes numbered Ph13-06 (Ditton, 
Woodlands Road), Ph13-12 (East Malling, Upper Mill/Mill 
Street), Ph13-24 (Tonbridge, Vale Rise & Woodgate Way) 
and Ph13-31 (Tonbridge, The Haydens); and 
 

(iii) the deferral of consideration of scheme numbered Ph13-27 
(Walderslade, 44-46 Woodbury Road) to the same stage of 
the next Phase of the Parking Action Plan; and 

 
(2) the previously agreed restrictions for the Shakespeare Road, 

Tonbridge area (that formed part of the Phase 12 Action Plan), be 
implemented.  

 
JTB 22/26    PARKING ACTION PLAN - ACCESS GROUP 7  

 
(Decision Number D220107MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services presented the outcome of the formal consultation on proposals 
contained in Access Group 7, a subset of the Parking Action Plan, where 
a streamlined process had been applied to the consideration and 
promotion of minor changes to the Traffic Regulation Order, 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the recommendations for each location in 
Access Group 7, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted and, 
where appropriate, the proposals be implemented. 
 
MATTERS FOR THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

JTB 22/27    PROPOSED SINGLE YELLOW LINE WAITING RESTRICTIONS - 
OLDBURY LANE  
 
The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council provided 
details of proposed double yellow line waiting restrictions on Oldbury 
Lane and Old Lane Ightham.  The Highways Improvements Team were 
assisting with the writing and consultation of the Traffic Regulation order 
(TRO) for the scheme which was being funded and supported by the 
County Member, Harry Rayner.  The report sought approval to proceed 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 November 2022 
 
 

 
4 

 

to make the Traffic Regulation Order following public consultation 
already completed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow 
lines be implemented on Old Lane Only, as shown in the plan at 
Appendix D to the report.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 22/28    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The report of the Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and provided 
an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements (Appendix 
B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety Schemes 
(Appendix D), Developer Funding Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works 
(Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Members Grant (Appendix H).  Representatives from Kent County 
Council Highways responded to questions relating to the footpath 
improvements in Borough Green, the maintenance works on Quarry Hill 
Road, and the signage when exiting Hadlow and Hall Road/Mills Road 
roundabout.   
 
Members sought an update on the flooding issue between River Way 
and Marsh Way, Larkfield; the installation of speed cushions in Upper 
Haysden, the defects relating to the Wateringbury scheme and the land 
ownership issues associated with the junction improvements at London 
Road/New Road, East Malling.  A request was made that consideration 
be given to raising the footway between West Bank Lodge and number 
104 Sevenoaks Road and Borough Green Road on safety grounds. 
 

JTB 22/29    URGENT ITEMS  
 
In accordance with Rule 2.3 of the Joint Transportation board 
agreement, the Chairman agreed to accept a matter in advance of the 
meeting.   
 
County Councillor Hood highlighted the sustained campaign of 
vandalism to a pedestrian crossing at Shipbourne Road.  In response, 
Officers explained that consideration had been given to preventative 
measures and the downgrading of the crossing to one which did not 
involve push buttons.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 21 November 2022 
 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 22/30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.18 pm 


